

No. 19-1330

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.) INC., ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO (CIV. NO. 18-1672)
(THE HONORABLE WILLIAM J. MARTINEZ, J.)*

**MOTION OF APPELLANTS
FOR AN EMERGENCY STAY OF THE REMAND ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.
DANIEL J. TOAL
JAREN JANGHORBANI
NORA AHMED
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

COLIN G. HARRIS
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
*1470 Walnut Street, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
WILLIAM T. MARKS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300*

HUGH QUAN GOTTSCHALK
EVAN B. STEPHENSON
WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP
*370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
Argument.....	3
A. Defendants are sufficiently likely to prevail on appeal to warrant a stay of the remand order.....	3
1. This Court has jurisdiction to review the district court’s entire remand order.....	4
2. The merits of defendants’ removal arguments satisfy the first stay factor.....	10
B. Defendants will suffer irreparable harm absent a stay.....	14
C. The balance of harms favors defendants.....	17
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama v. Conley</i> , 245 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Allen v. United Services Automobile Ass’n</i> , 907 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Wilco Life Insurance Co.</i> , Civ. No. 19-8, 2019 WL 3225837 (S.D. Ga. July 17, 2019).....	16
<i>Appalachian Volunteers, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 432 F.2d 530 (6th Cir. 1970)	7
<i>Barlow v. Colgate Palmolive Co.</i> , 772 F.3d 1001 (4th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Bryan v. BellSouth Communications, Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2007).....	14, 16
<i>California v. BP p.l.c.</i> , Civ. No. 17-6011, 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018).....	10
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	6

Cases—continued:

Canterbury Liquors & Pantry v. Sullivan, 999 F. Supp. 144
 (D. Mass. 1998).....12

Chandler v. O’Bryan, 445 F.2d 1045 (10th Cir. 1971)14

In re Cintas Corp. Overtime Pay Arbitration Litigation,
 Civ. No. 06-1781, 2007 WL 1302496 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2007)9

Citibank, N.A. v. Jackson, Civ. No. 16-712, 2017 WL 4511348
 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 10, 2017).....15, 16

City of New York v. BP p.l.c., 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)10

City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c., 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018)10

Coffey v. Freeport McMoran Copper & Gold, 581 F.3d 1240
 (10th Cir. 2009).....7, 8, 9

Community Television of Utah, LLC v. Aereo, Inc.,
 997 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (D. Utah 2014)9

*Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, Office of Workers’
 Compensation Programs*, 864 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2017).....6

County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp., 294 F. Supp. 3d 934
 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....11

Davis v. Glanton, 107 F.3d 1044 (3d Cir. 1997).....6

Decatur Hospital Authority v. Aetna Health, Inc., 854 F.3d 292
 (5th Cir. 2017).....6, 16

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Jewell,
 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016).....13

Ewing Industries Co. v. Bob Wines Nursery, Inc., Civ. No. 13-931,
 2015 WL 12979096 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 5, 2015)16

FDIC v. Santiago Plaza, 598 F.2d 634 (1st Cir. 1979)14

FTC v. Mainstream Marketing Services, Inc., 345 F.3d 850
 (10th Cir. 2003).....3, 13

*Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering &
 Manufacturing*, 545 U.S. 308 (2005)12

Cases—continued:

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius, 723 F.3d 1114
 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc), *aff'd*, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....15

Jacks v. Meridian Resource Co., 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)6

Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust, 547 U.S. 633 (2006)5

Laborers & Hod Carriers Pension Fund v. Renal Care Group, Inc.,
 Civ. No. 05-451, 2005 WL 2237598 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 12, 2005)16

Lafalier v. Cinnabar Service Co., Civ. No. 10-5, 2010 WL 1816377
 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 30, 2010).....15

Lalonde v. Delta Field Erection, Civ. No. 96-3244, 1998 WL 34301466
 (M.D. La. Aug. 6, 1998)12

Lexington Insurance Co. v. Precision Drilling Co., 830 F.3d 1219
 (10th Cir. 2016).....8

Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co., 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)5, 6, 7, 8

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP p.l.c.,
 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019)10

Mays v. City of Flint, 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)6

In re Meyerland Co. (5th Cir.):
 910 F.2d 1257 (1990)14
 960 F.2d 512 (1992) (en banc)14

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....3, 17

Noel v. McCain, 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976).....6

*Northrop Grumman Technical Services, Inc. v. DynCorp
 International LLC*, Civ. No. 16-534, 2016 WL 3346349
 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2016).....16, 17

Parson v. Johnson & Johnson, 749 F.3d 879 (10th Cir. 2014)7

Patel v. Del Taco, Inc., 446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006)6

Providence Journal Co. v. FBI, 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....14

Raskas v. Johnson & Johnson, Civ. No. 12-2174,
 2013 WL 1818133 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 29, 2013).....17, 18

Cases—continued:

Reed v. Fina Oil & Chemical Co., 995 F. Supp. 705
(E.D. Tex. 1998)11

Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co., 415 U.S. 1 (1974)15

Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp., Civ. No. 18-395, 2019 WL 3282007
(D.R.I. July 22, 2019).....10, 11

Sanchez v. Onuska, No. 93-2155, 1993 WL 307897
(10th Cir. Aug. 13, 1993).....8

Singer Management Consultants, Inc. v. Milgram, 650 F.3d 223
(3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)13

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Baash,
644 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1981)6

United States v. 2366 San Pablo Avenue, Civ. No. 13-2027,
2015 WL 525711 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2015)18

United States v. Hansen, 929 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2019)8

Vision Bank v. Bama Bayou, LLC, Civ. No. 11-568,
2012 WL 1592985 (S.D. Ala. May 7, 2012)16

*Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission v. Holiday
Tours, Inc.*, 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)13

Weingarten Realty Investors v. Miller, 661 F.3d 904
(5th Cir. 2011).....17

Westefer v. Snyder, Civ. No. 00-162, 2010 WL 4000599
(S.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2010).....13

Wilcox v. Lloyds TSB Bank, PLC, Civ. No. 13-508,
2016 WL 917893 (D. Haw. Mar. 7, 2016).....16

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun, 516 U.S. 199 (1996)..... *passim*

STATUTES

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....7

Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545.....6, 7, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....5

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
28 U.S.C. § 1442	4
28 U.S.C. § 1443	8
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2283	14, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. West 2019)	6
